
 
                                                               

EExxpprreessssiioonn  ooff  IInntteerreesstt  ((EEOOII))  

FFoorr  

SSeellll  ooff  GGyyppssuumm  ffrroomm  FFlluuee  GGaass  ddeessuullpphhuurriizzaattiioonn  ((FFGGDD))  ppllaanntt  

ooff  

OOPPGGCC  22  xx  221100,,  22  xx  666600  MMWW,,  IITTPPSS,,  

BBaannhhaarrppaallii,,  JJhhaarrssuugguuddaa,,  OOddiisshhaa,,  IInnddiiaa..  

 

 

 

Odisha Power Generation Corporation, Banharpali 

 



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

2 

  

 

ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED 

IB THERMAL POWER STATION 

At/PO: BANHARPALI, DIST: JHARSUGUDA – 768 234 (ODISHA) 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 

OPGC invites sealed bids from bona fide and financially sound Registered Agencies /Firms /Companies for 

execution of the following Works for its Thermal Power Plant at Banharpali: 

 

Works Tenders: NIT No. ITPS/CC-22/2022-23/14, Date: 31.12.2022 (Telephone: 06645-289-315/221) 

Email: debesh.mohanty@opgc.co.in; satyabrata.behera@opgc.co.in; rabin.sahoo@opgc.co.in; 

siba.pati@opgc.co.in; soumya.behera@opgc.co.in 
S/N Name of the work Tender 

cost 
EMD (Rs.) Contract 

Period 
Bid Sale/ 
Issue 
date 

Date of receipt & 
submission 
/Opening of Bid 

1.  Approach Road To Ash 
Disposal Line at ITPS 

Rs.1000/- 

including 

GST 

54,000/- As per Bid 

Document 

03.01.23 
to 

18.01.23 

Up to 15:00 Hrs on 

19.01.23/ 

15:30 Hrs onwards 

on 19.01.23 

2.  Construction of RCC 
framed boundary wall in 
place of old brick 
boundary wall at ITPS 

Rs.2000/- 

including 

GST 

9,86,000/- As per Bid 

Document 

03.01.23 
to 

24.01.23 

Up to 15:00 Hrs on 

25.01.23/ 

15:30 Hrs onwards 

on 25.01.23 

3.  Demolition of 04 Nos of 
unsafe and dilapidated F-
type building (Block F/17-
20, F/33-36, F/37-40, 
F/437-440) 

-- 21,000/- As per Bid 

Document 

05.01.23 
to 

20.01.23 

Up to 15:00 Hrs on 

21.01.23/ 

15:30 Hrs onwards 

on 21.01.23 

4.  Fixing of Demarcation 
Pillars along MGR track 
from Ch 6 / 669 Km to Ch 
45 / 950 KM 

Rs.2000/- 

including 

GST 

1,21,000/- As per Bid 

Document 

05.01.23 
to 

20.01.23 

Up to 15:00 Hrs on 

21.01.23/ 

15:30 Hrs onwards 

on 21.01.23 

5.  AMC of repair & 
maintenance of LED 
Street light System at 
periphery road of OPGC 
and Tilia Gram panchayat 

-- 24,000/- As per Bid 

Document 

02.01.23 
to 

23.01.23 

Up to 15:00 Hrs on 

24.01.23/ 

15:30 Hrs onwards 

on 24.01.23 

mailto:debesh.mohanty@opgc.co.in
mailto:satyabrata.behera@opgc.co.in
mailto:rabin.sahoo@opgc.co.in
mailto:siba.pati@opgc.co.in
mailto:soumya.behera@opgc.co.in


EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

3 

  

6.  Engagement of 6 nos. of 
Safety Rovers at OPGC-II, 
ITPS for a period of one 
year 

Rs.1000/- 

including 

GST 

82,000/- As per Bid 

Document 

03.01.23 
to 

18.01.23 

Up to 15:00 Hrs on 

19.01.23/ 

15:30 Hrs onwards 

on 19.01.23 

7.  Expression of Interest 
(EOI) For Supply of 
Limestone for Flue Gas 
desulphurization (FGD) 
plants of OPGC 2 x 210, 2 
x 660 MW, ITPS 

-- -- As per Bid 

Document 

02.01.23 
to 

21.01.23 

Up to 15:00 Hrs on 

23.01.23/ 

15:30 Hrs onwards 

on 23.01.23 

8.  Expression of Interest 
(EOI) For Sell of Gypsum 
from Flue Gas 
desulphurization (FGD) 
plant of OPGC 2 x 210, 2 x 
660 MW, ITPS 

-- -- As per Bid 

Document 

02.01.23 
to 

21.01.23 

Up to 15:00 Hrs on 

23.01.23/ 

15:30 Hrs onwards 

on 23.01.23 

9.  Annual Overhauling of 
Power Transformer of 
Unit-1 at ITPS 

-- 15,000/- As per Bid 

Document 

06.01.23 
to 

20.01.23 

Up to 15:00 Hrs on 

21.01.23/ 

15:30 Hrs onwards 

on 21.01.23 

 
 e-Reverse Auction (E-RA) shall be conducted for the works at Sl. No. 1, 2, 4 & 6 only. The 

Transaction Fees for e-Reverse Auction shall be deposited to the account of MSTC Limited 
directly. 

 
The non-refundable Transaction Fees towards e-Reverse Auction as mentioned above shall be 
deposited by all Techno-Commercially qualified bidders directly to the account of MSTC before E-RA 
launch schedule. The date of conduct of E-RA shall be intimated in later stage to Techno 
Commercially qualified bidders via e-mail. Before participation in e-Reverse Auction, the bidder has 
to register in MSTC e-Procurement Portal well in advance and submit the E-RA fee amounting to the 
value intimated by M/s. MSTC Limited. 
 
Cost of bid document (non-refundable) shall be paid by Demand Draft in favour of OPGC Ltd. drawn 
on State Bank of India (Code-9510) / Union Bank of India (Code-UBIN0806625) / Central Bank of 
India (Code-283899) payable at ITPS, Banharpali or ICICI Bank (Code-ICIC0003679) payable at 
Telenpali. Cost of bid document shall have to be submitted along with the bid and the DD towards the 
tender cost (separate from EMD) should be prepared on or before the last date of submission/receipt 
of tender, otherwise the bid shall be liable for rejection.  Small scale industries/National Small-Scale 
Industries Corporation/ MSME firms are exempted from payment of Cost of bid document only if 
they are entitled for exemption of the offered service. Tenderers seeking exemption shall claim in 
advance along with the photocopy of Valid Registration Certificates at least two days before the due 
submission date. However, OPGC reserves the right to accept/ reject the exemption request if the 
same is found unauthenticated or not relevant to the offered item. In case of any discrepancy found 
between tender document submitted by the agency and the master copy in our office, the latter 
should prevail. No claim on this account shall be entertained.  Complete and signed sealed bids in 
hard copy form only shall be received at Contract Cell, ITPS. Bids shall be opened at Contract Cell, 
ITPS in the presence of the bidders or their authorized representatives, if present at the time of 
opening. If the last date of issue / receipt / opening happens to be a HOLIDAY, the tender will be 
issued/ received / opened at the respective time on the next working day. The photocopies of all the 



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

4 

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

supporting documents required for participating in the tender mentioned in NIT/Tender paper shall 
be submitted along with the bid; otherwise, the bid is liable for rejection. Bids without EMD will be 
rejected outright. 

 
NB: Bidders having the requisite qualifying requirements as specified in the bid document 
shall only be considered for tender evaluation. 
 
Bids received after stipulated date & time shall not be entertained. OPGC shall not take any liability 
on account of any postal/courier delay. OPGC reserves the right to accept / reject any or all tenders, 
seek additional clarifications, split up the scope among eligible bidders or cancel the tender 
altogether without assigning any reasons thereof. 
 
Important:  The detailed NIT along with Terms and Conditions are available for download at OPGC 
website at www.opgc.co.in. Addenda/Corrigenda/ Extensions, if any, will be notified on the OPGC 
website only and will not be published in any other media. Interested companies or entities may visit 
OPGC website for the tender timeline and other details. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

AGM-CONTRACT 

SAFE & CLEAN POWER IS OUR COMMITMENT 

OPGC encourages all existing or new vendors/suppliers to register with us as empaneled vendors. 

Please visit our website www.opgc.co.in for details. 

http://www.opgc.co.in/
http://www.opgc.co.in/


EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

5 

  

 

Table of Content 
 

Section        Title 

Section I:      Invitation of Expression of Interest 

Section II:      Instruction to Applicants 

Section III:      Form of Applications and schedules 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

6 

  

Section I: Invitation of Expression of Interest 

 

A. Brief Description: 

OPGC Phase-I is a 2 x 210 MW sub-critical and OPGC Phase-II is a 2 x 660 MW supercritical 

power plant located at IB Thermal Power station, Banharpali, Jharsuguda, Odisha, India. The 

total capacity of station is 1740 MW.  

While generating quality Power, OPGC has always been a fore runner in complying with 

stringent environmental norms. Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate change, in its 

gazette notification Dtd: 7th Dec. 2015, has amended the Environment (Protection) rules, 

1986, which make it binding to the thermal power plants to reduce Sulphur Di Oxide (SO2) 

emission below the prescribed limit, depending upon the Unit size and year of installation of 

the Power plant. 

For the purpose of capturing the SO2 from the flue gas before emission, Flue Gas 

Desulphurization (FGD) plants are required to be installed in the flue gas path. In compliance 

with the above said Gazette notification, OPGC is under way of installation of FGD plant in 2 

x 660 MW (OPGC-II) and in near future same is going to be installed for 2 x 210 MW (OPGC-

I). From FGD plant, Gypsum will be produced in a huge quantities. Through this EOI, IB 

thermal power station, OPGC, Banharpali, Jharsuguda, ODISHA desires to assess the 

domestic market interested in procurement of Gypsum. 

B. Expression of Interest: 

IB thermal power station, OPGC, Banharpali, Jharsuguda, ODISHA invites “Expression of 

Interest (EOI)” for assessing the market response for short listing of purchasers/ agencies for 

further course of action like Long term tie up/ MoUs/ Agreement/ Tendering or any 

combination of these three options, for procurement of Gypsum from FGD plant of Ib 

thermal power station with having purity of minimum 85%, moisture content less than 10%, 

Chloride content lesser than 100 PPM. The interested parties can also mention whether 

they are Gypsum wall board manufacturer or glass fiber reinforced gypsum (GFRG) panel 

manufacturer. In such a case, the total amount of Gypsum produced can be given to such 

purchaser/ agencies/ companies on long term basis/ MOUs/ Agreement. 

Interested parties are requested to refer the terms and conditions of EOI and submit their 

EOI accordingly. Details of IB Thermal Power Station, OPGC, Baharpali, Jharsuguda, ODISHA 

along with address, daily/ Monthly/ Yearly production of Gypsum is provided in Annexure-I. 

Purchasers/ agencies shall submit their EOI based upon the required quantity of Gypsum.  



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

7 

  

 

Terms and conditions for the Expression of Interest (EOI): 

1. IB Thermal power station, OPGC is likely to be commission with wet limestone based 

flue gas desulphurization (FGD) system in the year 2023-24.  

2. The scope of EOI is for sell of Gypsum of the order of 350 MT/ Day from OPGC Phase-

I & 1000 MT/ day from OPGC-II phase. 

3. The interested parties shall submit EOI depending upon the available/ tied up 

capacity of interested purchasers/ agencies. 

4. The interested purchasers/ agencies shall make their own arrangement for 

transportation of Gypsum from IB Thermal power station, OPGC. 

5. It may be noted that submission of EOI does not, in any way constitute any kind of 

commitment on the part of IB Thermal Power Station (OPGC).  

6. OPGC, reserves the right to assess the capacity/ capability of the applicant and 

viability of proposal, based on verification of documents and if required, cross 

verification for establishment of the capable applicant(s). If the process adopted 

and practice followed is not as per the above terms and conditions by the 

purchaser, OPGC shall have the rights to cancel the contract at any time. 

7. OPGC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the applicants or cancel the 

EOI process without assigning any reason what so ever, in case situation arises, 

and in such a case no applicant / intending applicant shall have any claim arising 

out of such action. 

8. Interested purchasers/ agencies shall ensure proper care and constant vigil of 

transportation activities for any damages to any existing properties, which may 

results in Environmental hazards in any way, in case of award. 

9. Interested purchasers/ agencies shall have to abide by the guidelines of central/ 

state government and ensure compliance, in case of award. 

10. All applicable safety norms to be followed up by the interested parties/ agencies 

while loading, handling and transportation of Gypsum, in case of award. 

11. All possible measures will have to be taken by the interested parties/ agencies to 

avoid pollution while transporting, in case of award. No spillage of Gypsum will 

be allowed. 

12. Transportation of Gypsum from production area will be the responsibility of the 

respondent. 



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

8 

  

Section II: Instruction to the Applicants 

1. Documents of EOI 

i) Section I: Invitation of Expression of Interest 

ii) Section II: Instruction to the Applicants 

iii) Section III: Forms of applicants & Schedules. 

2. Document comprising the applicants: 

The applications of EOI shall comprise of the following schedules: 

i) Schedule I: Form of application of EOI for procurement of Gypsum. 

ii) Schedule II: Turnover details 

iii) Schedule III:  

a) Past experience with regards to relevant experience in similar type of 
procurement. 

b) Client certificates, credentials/ Other certificates 

iv) Any other information. 

3. Download and submission of EOI form: 

The interested parties/ agencies may download the EOI form from the OPGC 
website. 

The application of EOI shall be submitted in the following manners: 

i) The form of application shall be submitted on the letter head of the 
company. 

ii) Schedules shall be submitted in pdf format. 

iii) The credentials/ supporting documents in pdf format. 

All the documents shall be submitted to the following mail ids:  

i) bkmishra@opgc.co.in 

ii) rabindra.panda@opgc.co.in 

iii) opgc2.planning@opgc.co.in 

And hard copy shall be submitted to the office address (correspondence address) given 
below: 

Mr. B.K.Mishra, General Manager, SCM Dept. 

ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LTD. 

IB THERMAL POWER STATION (ITPS) 

P.O. Banharpalli, Dist.: Jharsuguda- 768234, ODISHA 

mailto:bkmishra@opgc.co.in
mailto:rabindra.panda@opgc.co.in
mailto:opgc2.planning@opgc.co.in


EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

9 

  

 

4. For any other queries & information following persons may be contacted: 

i) Mr. B.K. Mishra (GM, SCM), Contact No.: 7682854498 

ii) Mr. R.N. Panda (AGM, SCM), Contact No.: 9338715407 

iii) Mr. P.K. Mohanty (AGM, Planning), Contact No.: 9338715412 

                                           

5. Deadline for the submission of documents: 

i) Online submission on or before: within 45 days from the date of EOI 
publication. 

ii) Offline submission on or before: within 60 days from the date of EOI 
publication. 

  



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

10 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section III: Form of application & Schedules 



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

11 

  

Form for application of EOI for procurement of Gypsum 

(TO BE PRINTED ON LETTER HEAD OF INTERSTED PURCHASE AGENCY AND SIGNED) 

Ref. No.:         Date:  

(This is only an enquiry for short listing of agencies towards enlistment for procurement of 

Gypsum form Flue gas Desulphurization (FGD) System of OPGC). 

 

General Manager (SCM), 

ITPS, OPGC, Bhanharrpalli, 

Jharsuguda, ODISHA. 

 

Dear Sir, 

We are interested in procurement of gypsum from ITPS, OPGC, Banharpalli, Jharsuguda. We 

express our willingness to participate in RFP/ Tender as and when OPGC invites the proposal 

for the same. 

With reference to your invitation EOI No………………………………………………………………………………, 

we  are furnishing herewith all the required details as per the prescribed schedules:  

 

Name of the Company and Address  

  

Whether the company is Govt. firm / Private 
owned 

 

  

Name of work where gypsum supply will be made.  

  

Intended use of gypsum  

  

Parties please indicate preference for Long term 

tie up/ MOUs/ Tendering in order of choice. 

First Choice: 

Second Choice: 

Third Choice: 

  

Capacity of use of gypsum works where supply will 
be made. 

 

  

Kindly provide details of experience of sourcing 
Gypsum as per 

format at schedule III 

 

  

Preferred mode of transportation of Gypsum Whether Rail or Road 

  

Frequency of collection of Gypsum  

  

Batch size of Gypsum to be transported  



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

12 

  

  

Specify non-procurement season (if any) round 
the year. 

 

  

Specify the period of purchase (in years) of the 
required Quantity that can be made for long term 
contract. 

 

  

Purchase price of Gypsum (per Tonne in Rs. Or in 
any other currency) 

 

  

Name and Designation of the contact person  

  

Address  

  

Mobile number  

  

E-Mail address  

  

Any other relevant information  

 

 

Place: 

Name: 

In the capacity of: 

Signed: 

 
Duly authorized to sign the application for and on behalf of: 

(Seal of the company) 



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

13 

  

 

Schedule II 

(TURNOVER OF THE COMPANY IN THE LAST THREE FINANCIAL YEARS) 

 

We confirm that annual turnover of M/s……………………………………………………………………………….. 

[Applicant] for the preceding three financial years is as under:- 

 

Sl. No. Financial Year Turnover amount (in Rs.) 

1   

2   

3   
 

 

 

Place: Date: 

Name: 

In the Capacity of: 

Signed: 

Duly authorized to sign the application for and on behalf of: (Seal of the company) 

 

 



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

14 

  

Schedule III 

 

 

(SOURCING EXPERIENCE) 

 

 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Project from where 
gypsum was procured Year of 

procurement 
Quantity of 

procurement 
Mode of 
transport 

Final 
product 

from 
Gypsum 

Remarks 
Name Location 

        

        

        

 

 

Note: Please attach Client’s Certificates/Other relevant certificates along with. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Place: Date: 

Name: 

In the Capacity of: 

Signed: 

Duly authorized to sign the application for and on behalf of: 

(Seal of the company) 



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

15 

  

Schedule IV 

 

Any other information to be provided by the applicants. 



EOI For Sell of Gypsum from Flue Gas desulphurization (FGD) plant of OPGC. 

16 

  

Annexure-I 

 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Project with 

Address 
Capacity 

Daily 

Gypsum 

production 

(Tonnes) 

Monthly 

Gypsum 

production 

(Tonnes) 

Yearly 

Gypsum 

production 

(Tonnes) 

Expected 

year of 

production 

1. 

OPGC-Phase-I, 
2X210 MW, ITPS, 
BANHARPALLI, 
JHARSUGUDA, 

ODISHA 

420 350 10,500 1,27,750 2026 

2. 

OPGC-Phase-II, 
2X660 MW, ITPS, 
BANHARPALLI, 
JHARSUGUDA, 

ODISHA 

1320 1000 30,000 3,65,000 2023 

 

 

 
 


